
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 11 September 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT A BLOC, 38 STAMFORD PARK 
ROAD, HALE, WA15 9EW.   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 

 

 
 
 

 
1 - 58 

 
 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 

 
Membership of the Committee 

 
Councillors B. Brotherton, E.L. Hirst and J. Holden. 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Miss Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4221 

Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 11 September 2023 

   
 

 

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 31August 2023 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH.  

 



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:            11th September 2023  
Report for:   Decision: Determination of Application  
Report of:  Head of Regulatory Services 

 
Report Title 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AT A BLOC, 38 STAMFORD PARK ROAD, HALE, WA15 
9EW. 

 

 
Summary  

 

 

Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an 
application for a new premises licence in respect of A Bloc, 38 Stamford Park Road, 
Altrincham, WA15 9EW having regard to representations received and the 

requirement to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee; 

 
(i) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained 

within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions. 

(ii) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as 
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and 

promote the licensing objectives; or 
(iii) To reject the application. 

 

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Jade Pickup  

Contact:   Licensing@trafford.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:   A) Application for a New Premises Licence 

B) Photograph of Blue Notice & Copy of Newspaper Advert 
C) Representations from residents 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
1.0 APPLICATION 

 

1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended 

to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being: 
 

 The sale of alcohol 

 The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

 Regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late-night refreshment 
 

This application was submitted by Kuits Steinart Levy LLP on behalf Of A Bloc 
Ltd. 
 

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following hours: 
 

 
Alcohol – On and Off the premises 

Monday - Sunday 12:00 – 22:00 

 
Opening Hours  

Monday - Sunday 09:00 – 22:30 
 
1.3 The application has been properly made and all procedures correctly followed.  

The application including operating schedule has been attached as Appendix 
A. Photographs of the blue notice in place and copy of newspaper advert are 

attached as Appendix B. 
 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF PREMISES 

 

2.1 The applicant has described the premises as: ‘a cafe.’ 
 

2.2 The premises has not been licensed previously. 
 

3.0 OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
 
3.1      The operating schedule is completed by the applicant and contains additional      

            Measures to illustrate how they propose to promote the four licensing  
            objectives as required by provision of the Licensing Act 2003. They are listed 

            below and will be attached as conditions to any licence as may be granted: 
 

1. The premises shall operate a CCTV system that complies with the minimum 

requirements of the GMP Licensing Team.  

2. The premises licence holder shall ensure that:  

(i) Cameras are located within the premises to cover all public areas (not 

including the toilets) and all entrances and exits; 

(ii) The system records clear images enabling the identification of 

individuals; 

Page 2



(iii) All recorded footage is securely retained for a minimum period of twenty-

eight days;  

(iv) The CCTV system operates at all times the premises are open for 

licensable activities;  

(v) All equipment must have constant and accurate time and date 

generation;  

(vi) The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings 

being tampered with;  

(vii) There is at least one member of trained staff at the premises during 

opening hours able to provide viewable copies on request to police or 

authorised local authority officers as soon as is reasonably 

practicable in accordance with all relevant data protection legislation.  

3. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for 

consumption in any delineated external area. 

4. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in:  

a. Relevant age restrictions in respect of products  

b. Prevention of underage sales 

c. Prevention of proxy sales  

d. Maintenance of the refusals log   

e. How to refuse service  

f. The conditions in force under this licence.  

5. This training shall be documented and repeated at 6 monthly intervals. Training 

records shall be made available for inspection upon request by an authorised 

officer of a responsible authority.  

6. A refusals record must be kept at the premises which details all refusals to sell 

alcohol. This record must include the date and time of the incident, the name of 

the staff member who refused the sale, and the reason the sale was refused. 

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal. The record must be 

made available for inspection and copying within a reasonable time of a request 

by an officer of a responsible authority.   

7. The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is 

present there is an appropriate number of competent person(s) able to 

administer first aid, that an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid 

equipment and materials is available on the premises, and that adequate 

records are maintained in relation to the supply of any first aid treatment.  

8. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 

 
Page 3



9. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure 

compliance with all necessary fire regulations. 

10. Any and all of the following incidents shall be noted including pertinent details 

and, as appropriate, reported promptly so that investigations can be made and 

action taken: 

a. alleged crimes reported to the venue or by the venue to the police  

b. ejections of patrons  

c. complaints received  

d. incidents of disorder  

e. faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment  

f. visit by a responsible authority or emergency service  

11. Incident logs (which may be kept electronically) shall be kept at the premises 

for at least 6 months and must be made available on request to the police or an 

authorised officer of the licensing authority.  

12. The premises shall maintain public liability insurance. 

13. Noise from the premises shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to 

occupants of nearby premises.   

 

14. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 

the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.  

15. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen extraction equipment 

that gives rise to a nuisance.  

16. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals. 

17. Notices shall be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers to 

leave in a quiet manner. 

18. A Dispersal and Smoking Policy shall be implemented and adhered to.  

19. The emptying of bins into skips and refuse collections shall not take place 

between 10pm and 7am. 

20. Deliveries to the premises shall not take place between 10pm and 7am.  

21. All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier 

than 30 minutes before the scheduled collection times.  

22. The external area of the premises shall cease to be used for drinking and 

dining no later than 9pm daily.   

 

Page 4



23. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 

appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she 

is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo card 

driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, an HM Forces 

warrant card, a card bearing the PASS hologram, or any electronic or biometric 

age verification technology approved by the licensing authority.   

24. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that the Challenge 25 

scheme is in operation.   

25. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that it is an offence to 

buy or attempt to buy alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a person 

under the age of 18 to buy or attempt to buy alcohol.  

26. Staff training shall include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation.  In 

particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent 

the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are 

engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The 

training must be given to a new member of staff before they commence 

employment and all staff must receive refresher training every 6 months. 

 

4.0 CONSULTATION  

 
4.1 The responsible authorities included in consultation are; Greater Manchester 

Police, Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue, Environmental Health & Pollution 
Control, Building Control, Health and Safety Team, Home Office Immigration 

Enforcement, Planning Department, Safeguarding Children Team, Trading 
Standards and Public Health. 

 
4.2  Of those consultees identified in paragraph 4.1, no representations were 

received.  

 
4.3      Representations have been received from local residents in relation to: 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Public Nuisance and The 

Protection of Children From Harm. Representations are attached as 
APPENDIX C. 

 
4.4 A copy of the report and the representations received have been sent to the 

applicant. 

  
4.5 Those that have made a representation have been informed of the time and 

date of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and have been informed of their 
right to attend. 

            

 
5.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
5.1 Conditions may only be attached to a Premises Licence where they are 

deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  They must 

be proportionate and not duplicate any existing provisions contained in other 

Page 5



legislation. The justification behind a refusal or the attachment of conditions 
must be given to the applicant.  

 
5.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should be 

on the balance of probabilities and any decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application. 

 
5.3      The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision; must have regard to relevant 

provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and 

reasons should be given for any departure. 
 
5.4      There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date 

the Applicant is notified of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Pa
[...]
during the 28 day 

consultation period. It is an offence knowingly or 

recklessly to make a false statement in connection 

with an application.  The maximum fine for which a 

person is liable on summary conviction for making 

a false statement is unlimited. KUIT STEINART LEVY LLP

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR

A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

A Bloc Ltd has applied to 

Trafford Council for a premises 

licence for A Bloc, 38 Stamford 

Park Road, Hale WA15 9EW 

as follows: To permit the sale 

of alcohol between the hours 

of 1200 and 2200 daily. Full 

details of the application may be 

inspected by contacting Trafford 

Council via email licensing@

trafford.gov.uk or by post 

Licensing Section, Trafford Town 

Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 

0TH during the Council’s usual 

opening hours or viewed on 

the Council’s website:  www.

trafford.gov.uk Representations 

should be made in writing to 

the Licensing Authority at the 

above address no later than 17th 

August 2023. It is an offence to 

knowingly or recklessly make 

a false statement in connection 

with this application.  To do so 

could result in an unlimited fine.

Let us get your 

leaky roof oxed.

Visit our local website

and click on 8Local Listings9.

Digital

Marketing

Simplioed.

Digital

Marketing

Simplioed.

PUBLIC NOTICES
To advertise telephone:

or email: classifiednorthwest@localiq.co.uk
Planning  |  Traffic & Roads  |  Goods Vehicle Licensing Statutory  |  Alcohol & Licensing

Probate & Trustee  |  Contract & Tender  |  Other

01925 596444 option 1

Page 35



 

Page 36



 

Page 37



 

Page 38



REPRESENTATION 1 

Name:  
 
 

JOHN VITTI 

Address: 

 

 

• 32, STAMFORD PARK ROAD, HALE, ALTRINCHAM, CHESH. WA15 

9EW 

Telephone 

number: 

 

0161 928 5865 

Preferred email: 

 

 

jcvitti@hotmail.com 

Date: 

 

 

03/08/2023 

Name of 

premises 

application that 

is being objected 

to: 

HALE CYCLE SHOP/A Bloc Ltd.  38, STAMFORD PARK ROAD, HA
[...]
pm – 22:00pm). Potentially 35+ hours in the case of 
New Years Eve/New Years Day (00.30am New Years Eve to the start of 

permitted hours New Years Day - Pdf Document, ‘Application Redacted’ – 
seasonal variations).  

 
The premises is opposite Stamford Park, a local amenity well used by 
families and dog walkers within the surrounding area. Although, the 

document (Pdf) ‘Operating Schedule’ states ‘Open containers of alcohol 
shall not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any 

delineated external area.’ This does not limit (curtail) alcohol being sold 
from this business (if the licence was approved) and consumed within 
Stamford Park.  

 
It is proposed under this licence application that closed containers (the 

sale of alcohol for consumption away from premises) can be sold up-until 
22:00pm at night and therefore consequently consumed upon exiting the 
premises within the local area. It places a risk to residents living in the 

vicinity of the premises (A Bloc Ltd) from patrons’ anti-social behaviour 
resulting from the consumption of alcohol late into the evening (Public 

Nuisance/anti-social behaviour – i.e., ginnels being used as toilets, 
places to be sick, to throw away waste, heavy petty or criminal activity 
(recreational drug use) etc).  

 
As the site plan indicates (Pdf Document Ground Floor Plan), although 

the buildings address is ‘Stamford Park Road’ the main external areas 
(‘Café Patio’) is situated on Hawthorn Road. Our property’s front room 

and front bedroom windows are visible from the external café patio area 
(as labelled on the ground floor plan). Due to the proposed operating 
hours this would reduce privacy and impact upon our enjoyment of our 

own home (Human Rights Act 1998, Article 8). 
 

Within A Bloc Ltd’s (Pdf Document) ‘Smoking & Al Fresco Dining Policy’ 
the external area, although restricted after 9pm from drink and dinning 
can be used for smoking up-until close of business. Therefore, patrons 

talking in external areas is not prohibited after 9pm. Noise travels in this 
area. Any noise this late in the evening has the potential to disturb 

neighbours (many with young families). Unlike the noise of people 
talking whilst walking past a residence at night, the noise that will be 
omitted from conversations within designated external areas of The Bloc 

Ltd business is not transitory. ‘Asking Patrons who disregard signage and 
verbal instructions regarding noise… to move inside and/or leave the 

premises’ (Pdf Document ‘Smoking & Al Fresco Dining Policy’) merely 
has the potential to move vocal and inebriated patrons onto residential 
roads (Public nuisance /crime and disorder).  

 
In the summer months, when residents open windows to release heat 

from homes and cool properties in the evening, the impact of a late-
night licence, the accompany noise of patrons and the smell of 
cigarette/tobacco smoke from the external smoking areas will merely be 

amplified.  
 

Waste management – The document entitled ‘Operating Schedule’ 
under the heading ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’ states: 

C.4 ‘The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular 

intervals’, Page 46



C.7 ‘The emptying of bins into skips and refuse collections will not 

take place between 10pm and 7am.’ 
C.9 ‘All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for 
collection no earlier than 30 minutes before the scheduled 

collection times.’ 
When inspecting the plans (please note the text on the scanned copy is 

too blurred to read), there does not appear to be any waste collection 
point defined within the boundaries of the premises. This is a particular 
concern as the alley abutting the ‘Workshop’ supports residential/ 

neighbouring properties.  
 

This alley is a ‘walk through’ directly accessible from Finchley Road. It is 
also the designated collection location for refuge from properties 36 – 28 
Stamford Park Road (and properties on Hawthorn Road). The attach
[...]
a
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT A BLOC, 38 STAMFORD PARK ROAD, HALE, WA15 9EW.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Holden (in the Chair). 

Councillors B. Brotherton and E.L. Hirst 
 
 

In attendance 
S. Lenahan – Principal Solicitor (Corporate and Commercial) 

P. Coker – Legal Assistant 
J. Boyle – Licensing Team Leader 
U. Crotty – Licensing Officer 

S. Hilton – Licensing Officer 
N. Owen – Governance Officer 

 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT A BLOC, 38 STAMFORD PARK ROAD, HALE, 
WA15 9EW.  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing Members of an 
application for the grant of a new premises licence for A Bloc, 38 Stamford Park 

Road, Hale, WA15 9EW which had attracted representations from local residents.  
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee.  

 
Representations were made in support of the application by Ms Tulloch and 
against the application by local residents Mr. Swiss, Mrs. Malik and Mrs. Hulse. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
1) That the application by Kuits Steinart Levy LLP on behalf of A Bloc Ltd for 

the grant of a new premises licence for A Bloc, 38 Stamford Park Road, 

Hale, WA15 9EW be granted subject to compliance with the conditions 
outlined in the decision notice.  

 
2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 

Services. 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor J. Holden (Chairperson)  
Members:  Councillor B. Brotherton 

   Councillor E. L. Hirst 
 

Applicant: Kuit Steinart Levy LLP on behalf of A Bloc Ltd 
  
Type of Licence: Grant of a new Premises Licence: A Bloc, 38 Stamford 

Park Road, Hale, WA15 9EW 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
11 September 2023 

 
 

 
2 

Representors: Local Residents 

  John Vitti 
  Adrian Beesley 

Mr. and Mrs. Malik 

Ms Ann McLoughlin 
Claire Swiss 

S Warburton 
Geoffrey and Elizabeth Hulse 
F Warburton 

Gwyn Jones 
 
Parties Present:     On behalf of Applicant – in attendance 

 Ryan Hayes - Applicant 
   Felicity Tulloch – Kuits Steinart Levy LLP 

 
   Local Residents – in attendance 

   Geoffrey and Elizabeth Hulse 
   Mrs Malik 
   Andrew Swiss 

 
Officers  

Sajal Lenahan – Principal Solicitor  
(Corporate and Commercial) 
Pelumi Coker – Legal Assistant 

Joanne Boyle – Licensing Team Leader 
Ursula Crotty – Licensing Officer 

Stacey Hilton – Licensing Officer 
   Natalie Owen – Governance Officer 
 

 
Date of Hearing:     11 September 2023 

Time Commence:  6.40 p.m. 
Time Terminated:  7.56 p.m. 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received from local residents 
were valid representations as they related to the Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder, Public Safety, Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from 
Harm. 

 
To grant a new premises licence as follows:- 
 

Alcohol – On and Off sales 
Monday - Sunday  12:00 – 21:00 

 
Opening Hours 
Monday – Sunday  09:00 – 21:30 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
11 September 2023 

 
 

 
3 

CONDITIONS 

 
Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

1. The premises shall operate a CCTV system that complies with the 

minimum requirements of the GMP Licensing Team.  

2. The premises licence holder must ensure that:  

(i) Cameras are located within the premises to cover all public areas (not 

including the toilets) and all entrances and exits; 

(ii) The system records clear images enabling the identification of individuals; 

(iii) All recorded footage is securely retained for a minimum period of twenty-

eight days;  

(iv) The CCTV system operates at all times the premises are open for 

licensable activities;  

(v) All equipment must have constant and accurate time and date generation;  

(vi) The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings 

being tampered with;  

(vii) There is at least one member of trained staff at the premises during 

opening hours able to provide viewable copies on request to police or authorised 

local authority officers as soon as is reasonably practicable in accordance with all 

relevant data protection legislation.  

3. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save 

for consumption in any delineated external area. 
 

4. All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained in:  
 

a. Relevant age restrictions in respect of products  

b. Prevention of underage sales 

c. Prevention of proxy sales  

d. Maintenance of the refusals log   

e. How to refuse service  

f. The conditions in force under this licence.  

This training shall be documented and repeated at 6 monthly intervals. Training 

records shall be made available for inspection upon request by an authorised 
officer of a responsible authority.  



Licensing Sub-Committee  
11 September 2023 

 
 

 
4 

5. A refusals record must be kept at the premises which details all refusals to 

sell alcohol. This record must include the date and time of the incident, the name 

of the staff member who refused the sale, and the reason the sale was refused. All 

entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal. The record must be made 

available for inspection and copying within a reasonable time of a request by an 

officer of a responsible authority.   

6. There shall be no vertical drinking. 

7. Waiter and waitress service shall be available throughout the premises. 

8. Food shall be available at all times the premises is open. 

9. The premises shall always trade as a café/bar. 

10. The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is 

present there is an appropriate number of competent person(s) able to administer 

first aid, that an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and 

materials is available on the premises, and that adequate records are maintained 

in relation to the supply of any first aid treatment.  

11. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 
 
12. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure 

compliance with all necessary fire regulations. 
 

13. Any and all of the following incidents must be noted including pertinent 

details and, as appropriate, reported promptly so that investigations can be made 

and action taken: 

a. alleged crimes reported to the venue or by the venue to the police  

b. ejections of patrons  

c. complaints received  

d. incidents of disorder  

e. faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment  

f. visit by a responsible authority or emergency service  
 

14. Incident logs (which may be kept electronically) shall be kept at the 

premises for at least 6 months and must be made available on request to the 

police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority.  

15. The premises shall maintain public liability insurance. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
11 September 2023 

 
 

 
5 

16. Noise from the premises shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to 

occupants of nearby premises. 

17. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 

through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.  

18. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen extraction 

equipment that gives rise to a nuisance.  

19. A contact telephone number shall be made available to those residents in 

the vicinity so that any issues arising can be communicated to the premises 

promptly. 

20. Quarterly (or more frequent at the request of any resident) meetings shall 

be held to ensure that any issues arising can be dealt with promptly. 

21. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals. 

22. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers 

to leave in a quiet manner. 

23. A Dispersal and Smoking Policy shall be implemented and adhered to.  

24. The emptying of bins into skips and refuse collections shall not take place 

between 8pm and 9am. 

25. All external bins shall be lockable and kept closed when not being used. 

26. All bins shall be located so as not to cause any issues to local residents in 

relation to access or amenity. 

27. An agreement shall be entered into with a reputable pest control company 

to ensure that any infestation issues are tackled promptly. 

28. Deliveries to the premises shall only take place between 9am and 6pm.  

29. All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier 

than 30 minutes before the scheduled collection times.  

30. The external area of the premises shall cease to be used for drinking and 
dining no later than 8pm daily.   

 
31. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 

appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is 

over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo card 

driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, an HM Forces 

warrant card, a card bearing the PASS hologram, or any electronic or biometric 

age verification technology approved by the licensing authority.   



Licensing Sub-Committee  
11 September 2023 

 
 

 
6 

32. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that the Challenge 

25 scheme is in operation.   

33. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that it is an offence 

to buy or attempt to buy alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a person 

under the age of 18 to buy or attempt to buy alcohol.  

34. Staff training shall include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation.  In 

particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the 

sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are engaged 

in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The training must be 

given to a new member of staff before they commence employment and all staff 

must receive refresher training every 6 months. 

Dispersal Policy 

35. At the end of the evening management and staff will assist with the orderly 

and gradual dispersal of patrons. 

36. Staff Members will advise patrons to leave the premises quickly and quietly 

out of respect for neighbours.  

37. Notices will be displayed requesting our customers to leave quietly and in 

an orderly manner out of consideration to neighbours and their attention will be 

drawn to these notices by members of staff. 

38. Management and staff will ensure the removal of all bottles and drinking 

receptacles from any patron before exiting the premises (this does not apply in the 

case of consumption in any delineated external drinking area, or in the case of 

alcohol sold in sealed containers for the purpose of consumption off the premises).  

39. Management and staff will actively discourage our customers from 

assembling outside the premises at the end of the evening. 

Smoking and Al Fresco Dining Policy 

40. Any outside area used by customers wishing to dine, drink or smoke shall 

be clearly delineated and covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at 

the premises. 

41. All customers using the external seating area to eat or drink must be 

seated.  There shall be no vertical drinking allowed in the external space.  

42. The outside area shall be monitored by staff regularly when it is in use.  

43. The area will be cleaned regularly.  

44. Smoking shall not be permitted at the tables. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
11 September 2023 

 
 

 
7 

45. Those customers who wish to smoke shall be asked to do so in a 

designated area. 

46. There shall be no more than 5 smokers in that area at any one time. 

47. Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette 

butts. 

48. Signs will be displayed in the area requesting customers keep noise to a 

minimum. 

49. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will 

be asked to move inside and/or leave the premises. 

50. Open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken beyond the 

boundary of the outside area.  

51. The external area shall cease to be used for drinking/dining at 8pm daily.  

52. Anyone wishing to smoke after 8pm will not be permitted to take drinks 

outside with them. 

53. All furniture in the outside area shall be stacked or removed or otherwise 

rendered unusable at 8pm. 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 

Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy as well as the submissions from all 
parties, together with the written supporting documents that had been provided 

ahead of the hearing.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Officer who presented her report. 

 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the statutory requirements regarding 

notices, advertisements and time limits had been complied with. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the concerns raised by local residents, which were 

mainly on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance, public safety and crime 
and disorder. There were also some written representations that related to the 
protection of children from harm. These encompassed concerns related to noise 

late at night, waste disposal, parking, road safety and the potential for anti -social 
behaviour in what was described as a quiet, residential area.   

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had met with residents recently and 
had amended the times that they were applying for a premises licence. The 

applicant had also included a number of additional measures on the operating 
schedule and accompany policies to illustrate how they proposed to promote the 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
11 September 2023 

 
 

 
8 

four licensing objectives. This included a condition to close the outdoor space at 

8pm and to introduce a designated smoking area as well as a number of additional 
conditions to deal with waste management and noise, amongst others.  
 

The applicant described their plans for the premises, to offer a licensed café which 
was a neighbourhood eatery. This would open at 9am for breakfast and it would 

continue to serve lunch and dinner with alcohol. They also intended to have 
supper clubs and guest chefs.  
 

A Member asked about the applicants plans for music. The applicant advised that 
this would be background music from two speakers.  

 
A member also asked about parking. The applicant confirmed that the location of 
the café was on a junction with permit parking allocations which was busy at 

congestion time. There were different spots of parking close by that did not require 
a permit.  

 
A local resident asked about the emptying of bins and the applicant confirmed that 
the conditions had been amended to ensure this did not happen between the 

hours of 8pm – 9am. The applicant also confirmed that they had located a space 
to store their bins and those bins would be lockable.  

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the concerns raised by residents and 
balanced those concerns with the interests of the applicant and the licensing 

objectives. 
 

The Sub-Committee found that the impact on residents who were in close 
proximity from the associated noise at night and in particularly at closing time 
would undermine the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance.  

 
The Sub-Committee therefore decided to grant the licence with the amended 

hours of: 
Alcohol – On and Off sales 
Monday - Sunday  12:00 – 21:00 

 
Opening Hours 

Monday – Sunday  09:00 – 21:30 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed this on the basis on implementing the conditions 

included within the amended operating schedule, the dispersal and smoking policy 
and the al fresco dining policy, that had been proposed by the applicant.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.40 pm and finished at 7.56 pm 


